## OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES, GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

## OLD COURT BUILDING, PARLIAMENT STREET, NEW DELHI-01

F.No. 47/450/GH/Section-1/RCS/2021/878 Dated: 4322 C.D.No.107526233

## ORDER

Whereas, Arur Co-operative Group Housing Society Limited is registered at Serial No.450/GH with the Department under the provisions of DCS Act & Rules and Bye-laws of the society at Plot No.10, Mayur Vihar Phase-I (Extn.) Delhi-110091.

And whereas, this office appointed Shri Suresh Chand, FSO, GNCTD, as Returning Officer u/s 35(1) of DCS Act,2003 in the said Society vide this office order 08.10.2021 to conduct the election of the Managing Committee of the said society. However, the election in the society could not be conducted.

And whereas, the term of Managing Committee of the Arur Cooperative Group Housing Society Limited was expired on 01.12.2021 as the last election of Managing Committee of the said society was held on 02.12.2018.

And whereas, as per Section 35(3) of DCS Act, 2003, the term of office of the elected Members of the Committee shall be three years and if the election of the society are not held in prescribed time, then the committee shall cease to hold office on the expiry of its term and the affairs of the co-operative society shall be managed by an administrator appointed by the Registrar under the provisions of section 35(5) of DCS Act, 2003, who shall also hold election within ninety days from the date of his appointment.

And whereas, in view of the above facts and circumstances, the Registrar of Co-operative Societies has approved to appoint Shri Shamsher Singh (Retd) Election Officer, GNCTD as Administrator-Cum-Returning Officer in Arur Co-operative Group Housing Society Limited under section 35(5) of DCS Act,2003 and accordingly Shri Shamsher Singh (Retd) Election Officer, GNCTD, is hereby appointed as Administrator-Cum-Returning Officer in the Arur Co-operative Group Housing Society Limited u/s 35(5) of DCS Act, 2003 with remuneration of Rs. 10,000/- per month plus other expenses from the society's fund. The Administrator-Cum-Returning Officer shall hold the election within a period of 90 days.

The other expenses of the election will be met out from the funds of the society. The election of the Managing Committee of the society shall be conducted as per the guidelines for the elections prescribed in Rule 53 and Schedule-II of DCS Rules, 2007.

Further, the Outgoing President/Secretary & M.C. Members of the society are hereby directed to handover all the records/documents of the society to the Administrator-Cum-Returning Officer within 07 days from the date of issue of this order and also directed to cooperate with the Administrator-Cum-Returning Officer for managing the affairs of the society.

Recived on 10/3/22 402/22

(A.L.MADAN) ASSTT. REGISTRAR (H/SEC-I)

F.No. 47/450/GH/Section-1/RCS/2021 878 COPY TO:-

Dated: 9 3/22

- Shri Shamsher Singh, Election Officer (Reired), # 9818414367 with the request to take over the Society's records/documents from the outgoing President/Secretary of the said Society within 07 days from the date of receipt of this order.
- 2. The President/Secretary, Arur CGHS Ltd. Plot No.10, Mayur Vihar Phase-I (Extn.) Delhi-110091.
- 3. Shri Suresh Chand, FSO, FSO, Food & Supply Department, Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Circule -69, C-3 Aditya Complex, Yamuna Vihar, Delhi-110053 for information.
- 4. Notice Board of the Arur Co-operative Group Housing Society Limited for intimation to allmembers.
- 5. Asstt. Registrar (Computer Cell/IT) O/o RCS, New Delhi with request to upload the order on the departments website.

(A.L.MADAN)

ASSTT. REGISTRAR (H/SEC-I)